

CES Working Paper Series

INDEXED BONDS AND
HETEROGENEOUS AGENTS

Thomas Mayer

Working Paper No. 36

*Center for Economic Studies
University of Munich
Schackstr. 4
8000 Munich 22
Germany
Telephone: 089-2180-2748
Telefax: 089-397303*

I am indebted to Chad Abrams for capable research assistance and to Paul Miller of the Philadelphia Federal Reserve Bank for providing the data from the Livingston Survey, and guidance in their use.

*CES Working Paper No. 36
May 1993*

INDEXED BONDS AND HETEROGENOUS AGENTS

Abstract

Recently some economists have urged the U.S. Treasury to issue indexed securities because the yield differential between such securities and conventional securities would provide information on the public's expectations of inflation. But since indexed securities would be bought primarily by those whose inflation expectations are above average, or by those who have an unusual desire to hedge a given inflation risk their yield would provide a biased measure of inflation expectations. Data from the Livingston survey suggest that the bias would probably be substantial. But indexed securities would lower the interest cost of the debt.

*Thomas Mayer
University of California at Davis
Department of Economics
Davis, California 95616-8578
Fax: 916-752-9382*

The proposals that the government issue indexed securities dates back at least as far as 1941 (See G. L. Bach and Richard Musgrave, 1941). It was later supported by James Tobin (1963), and then discussed more extensively in the 1970s and 1980s (see Bochen, 1986, Munnell and Grolnic, 1986, Dornbusch and Simonsen, 1983, Levhari and Liviathan 1976). More recently it received renewed attention when Robert Hetzel (1992, 1991a, 1991b), William Poole (in U.S. Congr., 1991a) Alan Blinder (reprinted in U.S. Congr. 1992a) and (with some qualifications) Alan Greenspan (in U.S. Congr., 1991a) argued that indexing some government debt would facilitate the making of monetary policy. If such debt were outstanding the Federal Reserve could estimate the public's expectations of inflation by comparing the yields on indexed and nominal bonds.¹ Milton Friedman (1992, pp. 227-29) went further by suggesting that the Fed be required to keep the difference between the yields on indexed and conventional bonds at a specified level. In 1992 a congressional subcommittee held hearings on a bill to require the Treasury to issue indexed securities, and subsequently it advocated their use (U.S. Congr., 1992b). While the main advantage of indexed debt cited in the hearings was the opportunity to estimate inflation expectations, a subsidiary benefit mentioned was a cost saving for the Treasury.

This paper deals only with these two issues, and not with other salient issues related to indexed bonds, such as the effect of such bonds on the government's determination to avoid inflation, or the benefit that indexed bonds would provide for risk-averse savers.² Specifically, I remove the implicit assumption of homogeneous agents that pervades the recent discussions, and show that once one allows for the heterogeneity of agents the relative yields on indexed and on conventional securities turn out to be an unreliable guide to the public's expectations of inflation. On the other hand, the

¹In addition, as Boshen (1986) has shown, insofar as the existence of indexed bonds would increase the private sector's information about inflation expectations output fluctuations would be reduced.

²On the other hand, Cukierman (1992) argues that the greater the extent of indexing in an economy, the less is the independence of the central banks. And independence of the central bank is negatively correlated with the inflation rate.

heterogeneity of agents enhances the cost saving that the Treasury can obtain by issuing indexed bonds.³

Whose Expectations?

In principle the whole distribution of the inflation expectations of agents matters for monetary policy. But if only a single measure can be obtained it should be the mean expectation. Most distributions peak at or near the mean, and one would therefore expect the distribution of inflation expectations to do the same. But what the differential between indexed and nominal bonds measures, is neither the mean inflation expectation of agents, nor the expectation of the representative agent. Instead, it measures the inflation expectation of the marginal holder of the indexed bonds who, if only a small proportion of the debt is indexed, is someone with unusually high inflation expectations. Since the literature on the cost of inflation places much emphasis on the losses occasioned by the diversity of agents' expectations, it is inappropriate to assume arbitrarily that the distribution of inflation expectations is so highly peaked that the difference between the mean expectation and the expectation of the marginal holder of indexed bonds is unimportant.

Moreover, the mean expectation of agents need not change in proportion to the expectation of the marginal holder. For example, the appointment of a new head of the central bank may increase the variance of inflation expectations, and hence increase the inflation expectation of the marginal holder relative to the mean expectation.

³The effects of heterogeneity of agents seems to have been noted only to a limited extent. For example, Alan Greenspan (U.S. Congr., 1992a, p. 47) warns that: "if holders of indexed debt are drawn from a narrow segment of the investing populace, then the real rate and the implied inflation expectations derived from those instruments may not reveal economy-wide sentiments. Under those circumstances, the Treasury may have to offer an elevated real return to place its indexed debt." He overlooks that, given the proposed extent of debt indexing, drawing investors from a relatively narrow segment of the population is inevitable, and that this would lower, not raise, the interest costs of indexed bonds. Waiters (U.S. Congr., 1992a, p. 38) pointed out that in Britain the initial small issues of indexed bonds "were taken up by those people who were desperate for inflationary protection. So the real yield was quite low. ... That suggests that there is ... a supply effect." But Waiters does not link that to the feasibility of deriving inflation expectations from the yield on indexed bonds.

What makes the distinction between the mean expectation and the marginal holder's expectation important is that the prevailing proposals to issue indexed bonds project that only something like 10 to 20 percent of the federal debt, and hence approximately 2.5 to 5 percent of the total outstanding debt, be indexed.⁴ Moreover, it would probably take considerable time to reach even that level, since each year only a portion of the federal debt issued in that year would be indexed.⁵

If other borrowers do not substantially increase the volume of indexed debt outstanding by following the Treasury's example, to what extent would indexed federal debt be held only by those in the upper tail of the distribution of inflation expectations? If one assumes that agents are homogeneous except for their expectations of inflation, then if, say 2.5 percent of the total outstanding debt were indexed, it would be held only by those whose inflation expectations are two standard deviations above the mean.

But agents are heterogenous not only in their inflation expectations, but also in their exposure to inflation risk and in their degree of risk aversion.⁶ Thus, in the above example some, perhaps most, of the indexed bonds would be bought by those whose expectations of inflation are not in the upper 2.5 percent of the distribution of inflation expectations. If say, half the indexed bonds are absorbed

⁴Thus the *Report* that accompanies the congressional hearings on indexed bonds calls indexing as much as 20 percent of the total federal debt: "an extremely ambitious program." (U.S. Congr., 1992b, p. 13) The relevant measure of the total debt corresponds neither to the gross debt or the net debt, but to the debt held by those who make independent decisions about whether to hold indexed or nominal securities. For example, if a mutual fund buys indexed bonds and then issues smaller denomination indexed claims on itself one should not count the indexed bonds held by this fund and also the claims that households have on this fund. On the other hand, if a bank buys indexed bonds and issues nominal deposits, then both these deposits and the indexed bonds should be counted.

⁵How long it would take depends on the maturity composition of the indexed debt, and on the Treasury's willingness to change the prevailing maturity distribution. If most of the indexed bonds are long-term debt, and if the Treasury is unwilling to lengthen the average maturity of the debt, then how fast indexed debt is issued depends largely on the maturity schedule of the outstanding long-term debt.

⁶Inflation risk is itself, in good part, the result of agents not being homogeneous. If the government is not an inflation gainer, or if Ricardian equivalence holds, and stock prices and other asset prices adjust fully to inflation, then in a closed economy of homogeneous agents there are no inflation losers.

by these agents, the marginal holder among those who hold indexed bonds because they expect a high inflation rate, would be someone close to the upper 1.25 percent tail of the distribution of inflation expectations.⁷ Hence, a change in the extent of inflation exposure or in the coefficient of risk aversion could change the yield differential between indexed and conventional debt .(Cf. Greenspan in U.S. Congr., 1992a, p. 15).

A third way in which agents are not homogeneous is in their tax status. Indexed securities are more appropriate for tax exempt or lightly taxed portfolios, because indexed securities might create a cash flow problem for taxable holders. They would, like holders of zero coupon bonds, have to include in each year's taxable income the appreciation of the principal, so that they would be paying taxes on income that they have not yet received.

But, although the Treasury in its congressional testimony used this cash flow problem as a major argument against indexing government bonds, it is not likely to be important, because instead of adjusting the principal of the bond for inflation, the inflation adjustment could be incorporated in the interest rate.⁸ And even if not, agents could hold indexed bonds indirectly through certain mutual funds which would hold also other securities that they could sell to generate a cash flow to meet tax liabilities.⁹

A fourth heterogeneity that is relevant is a heterogeneity, not of agents, but of debts. Suppose that for all agents federal government debt and other debt (henceforth called private debt) are perfect

⁷The marginal holder would be close to, but not quite at the 1.25 point, because some of those with high inflation expectations are inflation gainers, and hence want to hold unindexed bonds as a hedge.

⁸It would be necessary to adjust the provision for payment of estimated taxes to exclude from estimated income those interest payments that represent the inflation adjustment.

⁹Under-Secretary of the Treasury Jerome Powell put much stress on the cash-flow problem in his opposition to indexed bonds (U.S. Congr., 1992a, pp. 110-111). The only evidence he cited for the importance of the cash-flow problem is the failure of a Canadian issue of tax exempt bonds where the syndicate was left holding some of the bonds, and where most of the bonds were sold to tax exempt institutions. But, as he pointed out, the these bonds were issued at a time when there were reports that the inflation rate was declining.

substitutes. Then what matters for determining where the marginal holder of indexed government debt is located within the distribution of the public's inflation expectations is the ratio of indexed debt to total debt. But that is not so if there is zero substitutability between government and private debts. But even if the two types of debts are not close substitutes the ratio of indexed debt to total debt does matter to some extent. Financial institutions are likely to strip indexed debt and sell the indexing feature separately, so that it can be held by those with high inflation expectations, or with high inflation aversion, without their having to hold federal debt.

Estimating the Difference in Inflation Expectations

It is not possible to estimate exactly how much all of these heterogeneities distort the information that indexed bonds would provide, in part because no market-derived data on the distribution of inflation expectations exists. But if one is willing to use survey data in place of market-generated data then it is possible to make a rough estimate of the distortion that results from *one* of the heterogeneities, heterogenous inflation expectations.

Many economists are highly critical of survey data. Thus William Poole in the hearings on indexing government debt stated that survey data on inflation expectations are not: "a satisfactory substitute for market-based data. To know what people really think we have to see where they are willing to put their money. Survey results are too easily influenced by the latest news on TV, or what has become fashionable to talk about." (U.S. Cong. 1992a p. 55) Similarly, Thomas Woodward (1992, p. 316) in his discussion of indexed bonds wrote: "Surveys are suspect because they are not market generated, the respondents have no financial stake in their answers, and the responses are not weighted in any way to reflect the relative importance of the respondents in the market." Elsewhere, (Woodward, 1990, p. 374) he stated that: "A number of investigators have found that expectation measures from surveys are not rational. ... Nothing dictates that they have to be, but this has lead some

to question the usefulness of such data. ..."¹⁰ To this might be added that unless survey questions are formulated so that they correspond to the concepts in which the respondents themselves think they may misunderstand the question, something that happened in some early surveys dealing with marginal cost pricing.

But while market-derived data are generally superior to survey data, the latter should not be ignored, at least when the only alternative is reliance on mere assertion.¹¹ In particular, the Livingston survey can be a useful indicator of inflation expectations. Since the respondents are economists professionally concerned with forecasting, their expectations are no more likely to be shaped by TV programs and by "what has become fashionable to talk about", than are those of investors in indexed bonds. Their incomes, too, depend on getting it right. Nor are they likely to misunderstand the question. And if the expectations uncovered by surveys are not rational, the same is true also for some market-based sets of data.¹² This leaves Woodward's concern that surveys do not weigh the answers of respondents in proportion to each respondent's importance in the market. But that is true of indexed bonds too. These weigh the expectations of agents by their role in the market for indexed bonds, and not by their role in the market for goods and services. Thus expectations derived from an indexed bond market would give too much weight to the expectations of retirement funds, insurance companies, etc.

It is therefore useful to look at the distribution of inflation expectations in the Livingston data. In doing so, one need not assume that they provide a precise measure of the *mean* expected inflation rate. One need merely assume that their variance provides an adequate proxy for the variance of actual inflation expectations. Or, one might state the argument in a negative way. Those who advocate the

¹⁰Thus Michael Bryan and William Gavin (1986) found that the Livingston survey's price expectations, unlike the Michigan's survey's, are not rational.

¹¹Daniel Hausman, a philosopher of science who specializes on the methodology of economics recently criticized economists for neglecting survey information. (Hausman, 1992) See also Mayer (1992, Chapter 11).

¹²For a survey see Mayer (1993, Chapter 8).

issuance of indexed bonds because that would provide an adequate measure of expected inflation, bear the burden of the proof of showing that the marginal holder's expectation is an adequate proxy for the (weighted) average holder's expectations. They have not furnished any such evidence. Hence, even if the Livingston data can generate only weak evidence to the contrary, that would still suffice to reject the case for indexed bonds as a device for measuring inflation expectations. At the least, it would suggest that those who advocate indexed bonds as a way of measuring inflation expectations have not met the burden of the proof. Alternatively, if the Livingston data show that the variance of price expectations is very small, this evidence, even if it is considered weak, would still enhance the case for indexed bonds somewhat.

Table 1 shows the deviation from the means of inflation expectations for selected multiples of the standard deviation. Parts A and B relate to the percentage increases in the CPI (not annualized) for 8 and 14 months ahead respectively, while Parts C and D relate to the increases in the one year and two years ahead annual averages of monthly CPI values (again not annualized).¹³ The first column deal with the entire period analyzed, October 1975 to October 1992. The following columns deal with three subperiods intended to approximate, first the period of relatively low inflation, then the high-inflation period of the late 1960s and 1970s, and finally the disinflationary period starting with 1982. Only surveys with responses from at least 50 respondents were included in Tables 1 and 2. (The average number of respondents was 56 for the 8 months and 14 months forecasts, and 56 and 52 respectively for the one and two year forecasts.) Because the same respondents tend to participate in many successive samples, these surveys are in one sense not independent observations.

Since it is not clear just where within the right tail of the price-expectations distribution the marginal holder of indexed bonds would be located Table 1 shows five alternatives. The first, 0.8

¹³There is a problem in interpreting the price increase data. It is sometimes not clear what was the latest CPI the respondents had available when they predicted the future CPI. Hence the data can be faulted as measures of the inflation rate. Some of the variance among the respondents may be due to some of them having a later CPI available than others. But that is not likely to account for much of the variance, and would in case, also be true also to some extent for purchasers of indexed bonds. Since I used only surveys that had at least 50 respondents, I did not adjust the sample standard deviation for sample size.

standard deviations (where the marginal holder is at the 79th. percentile) could, among other possibilities, represent a situation where 21 percent of the federal debt has been indexed, and either there is no substitution between federal and private debt (or else the private sector has also indexed 21 percent of its debt), and no indexed debt is held for portfolio-balance purposes. The other extreme shown, 2.3 standard deviations, implies that the marginal holder is at the 99th. percentile. One possible situation it represents is a case in which only 8 percent of the federal debt, and none of the private debt, has been indexed, there is perfect substitution between the federal debt and private debt, and one half of the indexed debt is held for portfolio-balance reasons by those with inflation expectations below the 99th. percentile. The four in-between cases, 1.0, 1.3, 1.6 and 2.0 standard deviations are ones in which the marginal holders are respectively at the 84th., 87th., 95 and 98th percentiles.

As Table 1 shows the difference between the mean inflation expectation and the inflation expectation of the marginal holder of indexed debt is likely to be large. Moreover, the extent of the overstatement is not constant. Not only does it vary among the three periods, but as the standard deviation among the surveys shows, it varies substantially within these periods too.

The short-run inflation forecasts discussed so far are not directly relevant for the issuance of long-term indexed bonds. The data do, however, include two 1992 surveys in which the respondents estimated the inflation rate over the next ten years. In the first sample, with 41 respondents, the sample mean is 4.00 percent and the sample standard deviation 0.55 percent. In the second sample, which had only 32 respondents, the sample mean is 3.85 percent and the sample standard deviation is 0.69 percent. Hence for long- term securities, too, the yield differential is not a good measure of the mean inflation expectation.

Even if the interest differential is a biased estimate of the mean expected inflation rate, it would still be a useful guide if the size of the bias were predictable. But to estimate the bias one would have to know ex post what the mean inflation expectation was. Otherwise one could not develop an estimate of the dependent variable to plug into a regression equation. But where would that

estimate come from? If one is willing to take it from survey data, then one might as well use these survey data themselves instead of the yield differential.

All the same, since it is relevant for the subsequent discussion of the extent to which indexed securities could lower the Treasury's interest costs given different inflation rates, Table 2 shows the results of regressing the standard deviation on the mean predicted price increase itself and also on the standard deviation of the monthly (annualized) inflation rate over the prior year and over the prior three years.¹⁴ R^2 is high for the whole period and two of the subperiods. But for the most recent period it is low. Moreover, the results for the various subperiods suggest that the regression is subject to instability due to regime changes. In the first subperiod the standard deviation of the previous year's inflation rate dominates the three years standard deviation. In the following high inflation period the reverse holds, which is plausible, and in the last (disinflationary) period the coefficients of neither are significant. The coefficient of the mean inflation rate is positive and usually significant and not trivial, thus corroborating Laurence Ball's (1992) hypothesis that higher inflation rates are correlated with greater uncertainty about inflation.

These results suggest that issuing indexed bonds would not generate a reliable measure of the mean expected inflation rate.

Indexed securities would pay a lower rate than conventional ones even when the mean expectation of inflation is zero. And changes in the yield differential would reflect not only changes in the mean expectations of inflation, but also changes in the (1) variance of expectations, (2) in the ratio of indexed securities relative to other assets, (3) in agents' exposure to inflation risk on other assets and liabilities and (4) changes in risk aversion. Even a reallocation of a given inflation risk among agents, such as might result from a shift towards variable-rate mortgages, could affect the differential.

Whether a better alternative measure of inflation expectations is available is not clear. One alternative is to use the information contained in the term structure of interest rates (see Mishkin, 1993, Chapters 13 - 15; Robertson, 1992). Another is to use survey information. But even if the information

¹⁴To avoid data mining these were the only variables tried.

obtained from indexed bonds were superior to that obtained from any alternative measure, that does not necessarily mean that it is reliable enough to be useful. Since the other sources of information that the Fed uses are also unreliable it is far from certain how adding one more unreliable item would affect the efficiency of monetary-policy making. When information is unreliable more is not necessarily better. (Cf. Brunner and Meltzer, 1964)

Reducing Treasury Interest Costs

While the variance of expectations among agents therefore suggests that indexed bonds would not provide a useful way of measuring inflation expectations, in another way this variance provides a strong case for issuing indexed bonds. If - over the long run - expectations are rational, or at least not biased downward, then those who purchase indexed bonds because they expect a higher inflation rate than does the average bond holder, expect a too high rate of inflation, and are therefore willing to pay too much for indexed bonds.

The relatively large standard deviation of inflation expectations shown in Table 1, when combined with the likelihood that a substantial proportion (perhaps even the majority) of indexed bonds would be held as an inflation hedge by those whose inflation expectations do not greatly exceed the mean, suggests that indexed bonds could provide a substantial saving for the federal government. Suppose that 20 percent of the federal debt is indexed, and that the Treasury saves 100 basis points on that debt, which may well be a conservative estimate. Given the volume of the privately held federal debt in September 1992 the Treasury would then have saved \$5.5 billion. State and local government might also save substantial amounts by issuing indexed bonds, though, in part, at the expense of the savings that would otherwise accrue to the U.S. Treasury.¹⁵

¹⁵Given the much smaller size of state debts it may be more difficult for states to establish a sufficiently broad and liquid market for their indexed securities. But relative to its total interest expenses a state has more to gain from indexing its bonds than has the federal government. Since its total debt is so much smaller it can index a substantial proportion of it, and yet sell it only to those investors whose inflation expectations or inflation-risk aversion is extreme.

The conclusion that indexed bonds would significantly lower the government's interest costs is, however, subject to one qualification. Even if expectations are rational over the long run, there may be considerable periods over which investors underestimate inflation. If investors underestimate the inflation rate early in the life of an indexed bond program, while overestimating it by an equal amount and for an equal period later, the present value of the government's losses would exceed the present value of the government's gains, and conceivably might do so by more than its gain from the heterogeneity of agent's expectations and from the lower risk premium.

On the other hand, if the government has private information that the inflation rate will be lower than the market expects, perhaps because it is changing monetary policy, then it can make an additional gain by issuing indexed bonds. This was a major reason why the Thatcher government issued such bonds (Walters in U.S. Congr., 1992a)

The British experience with indexed bonds has been used to measure the savings from indexed securities. Thus Walters (U.S. Congr., 1992a, p. 36) claimed that the British government saved 200 bases points on its indexed bonds. This is not surprising because, as de Kock (1991, p. 55) pointed out, the estimate of the expected inflation rate obtained by comparing the yields of indexed and nominal bonds: "has remained above the actual rate for most of the sample period. ... [though] it has, however, been fairly close to the actual rate from late 1989 onward." But any such comparison of the actual yields on indexed and on nominal bonds may be misleading because the British indexed securities are long-term bonds that have been in existence only since 1981. One cannot rule out the possibility that over their entire life most of the bonds issued so far will have a higher yield than nominal bonds. Moreover, rational expectations theory tells us only that expectations are rational over the long run. It is therefore possible that a lower yield on indexed bonds over a say, ten year period, might just be due to a random overestimate of the future inflation rate, rather than to an inherent characteristic of indexed securities. Since the inflation rate is subject to regime changes a peso effect could operate for a long time.

The gains that the government obtains from indexing bonds are, in part, net social gains rather than just transfers from private agents who overestimate the future inflation rate. A mechanism that without creating distortions transfers income from private agents to the government increases welfare. Moreover, that part of the lower yield on indexed bonds that is due to their lower inflation risk represents a net gain in welfare. This is because the issuance of indexed bonds reduces the overall level of risk in the economy, and is not just a transfer of risk from the bondholder to the government as Michael Boskin (U.S. Congr., 1992a,) has claimed.¹⁶

There is, therefore, a case for the issuance of indexed government securities. But it is much stronger when it is based on interest cost savings rather than on measuring the public's expectations of inflation.

¹⁶In arguing that indexed bonds transfer the risk of unanticipated price fluctuations from private holders to the government, Boskin (U.S. Congr., 1992a, p. 89) implicitly assumes that the government is an inflation loser rather than an inflation gainer.

References

- Bach, G.L. and Musgrave, Richard (1941) "A Stable Purchasing Power Bond," *American Economic Review*, vol.31, December, pp. 823-825.
- Ball, Laurence (1992) "Why Does High Inflation Raise Inflation Uncertainty?" *Journal of Monetary Economics*, vol 29, pp. 371-388.
- Boschen, John (1986) "The Information Content of Indexed Bonds," *Journal of Money, Credit and Banking*, vol. 18, February, pp. 76-87
- Brunner, Karl and Meltzer, Allan (1964) *Some General Features of the Federal Reserve's Approach to Policy*, Subcommittee on Domestic Finance, Committee on Banking and Currency, House, 88th. Congr. 2nd. sess., Washington, DC.
- Bryan, Michael, and Gavin, Thomas (1986) "Models of Inflation Expectations Formation: Comparison of Household and Economic Forecasts," *Journal of Monetary Economics*, vol.18. November, pp. 539-544.
- Cukierman, Alex (1992) *Central Bank Strategy, Credibility and Independence: Theory and Evidence*, Cambridge, Mass. MIT Press.
- de Kock, Gabriel (1991) "Expected Inflation and Real Interest Rates Based on Index-Linked Bond Prices: the U.K. Experience," Federal Reserve Bank of New York, *Quarterly Review*, Autumn, pp. 47-60.
- Dornbusch, Rudiger and Simonsen Mario (1986) *Inflation, Debt and Indexation*, Cambridge, Mass, MIT Press.
- Friedman, Milton (1992) *Monetary Mischief*, New York, Harcourt Brace Jovanovich.
- Hausman, Daniel (1992) *The Inexact and Separate Science of Economics*, New York, Cambridge University Press.
- Hetzl, Robert (1991a) "A Better Way to Fight Inflation," *Wall Street Journal*, September 25.
- Hetzl, Robert (1991b) "Indexed Bonds as an Aid to Monetary Policy," in Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, *1991 Annual Report*, Richmond, Va.
- Hetzl, Robert (1992) "Indexed Bonds as an Aid to Monetary Policy," Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, *Economic Review*, vol. 78, January/February, pp. 13-23.
- Levhari, David and Liviatan, Nissan (1976) "Government Intermediation in the Indexed Bond Market," *American Economic Review*, vol. 66, May, pp. 186-197.
- Mayer, Thomas (1992) *Truth versus Precision in Economics*, Aldershot, England, Edward Elgar.
- Mishkin, Frederic (1993) *Money, Interest and Inflation*, Aldershot, England, Edward Elgar.

Munell, Alicia and Grolnic, Joseph (1986) "Should the U.S. Government Issue Index Bonds?", Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, *New England Economic Review*, September/October, pp. 3-21.

Robertson, Donald (1992) "Term Structure Forecasts of Inflation," *Economic Journal*, vol. 102, September, pp. 1083-93.

Tobin, James (1963) "An Essay on Principles of Debt Management," Commission on Money and Credit, *Fiscal and Debt Management Policies*, Englewood Cliffs, N.J., Prentice Hall, pp. 143-213.

U.S. Congr. House, Subcommittee on Commerce, Consumer and Monetary Affairs, Committee on Government Operations (1992a) *Inflation-Indexed Treasury Debt as an Aid to Monetary Policy, Hearings*, June 16 and 25, Washington D.C.

U.S. Congr. House, Subcommittee on Commerce, Consumer and Monetary Affairs, Committee on Government Operations (1992b) *Fighting Inflation and Reducing the Deficit: The Role of Inflation-Indexed Treasury Bonds, Thirty-Third Report*, Washington, D.C.

Woodward, G. Thomas (1990) "The Real Thing: A Dynamic Profile of the Term Structure of Real Interest Rates and Inflation Expectations in the United Kingdom, 198-89," *Journal of Business*.

Woodward, G. Thomas (1992) "Evidence on the Fisher Effect from U.K. Indexed Bonds," *Review of Economics and Statistics*, vol. 74, May, pp. 315-19.

Table 1
Differences between Mean Inflation Estimates and Higher Estimates

Estimates above the mean by:	1957-1992	1957-67	1968-81	1982-92
Basis Points (not annualized)				
A - 8 Months				
0.8 standard deviations	60	32	82	62
1.0 standard deviation	75	53	102	77
1.3 standard deviations	99	69	133	100
1.6 standard deviations	122	85	163	123
2.0 standard deviations	152	106	204	154
2.3 standard deviations	175	122	235	177
number of surveys	53	19	16	17
standard deviation among surveys	33	20	40	19
B - 14 Months				
0.8 standard deviations	91	70	114	98
1.0 standard deviation	114	87	143	123
1.3 standard deviations	148	113	186	160
1.6 standard deviations	182	139	229	197
2.0 standard deviations	228	174	286	246
2.3 standard deviations	262	200	329	283
number of surveys	51	20	14	17
standard deviation among surveys	44	30	49	37
C - 1 Year				
0.8 standard deviations	93	NA	104	81
1.0 standard deviation	116	NA	130	101
1.3 standard deviations	151	NA	169	131
1.6 standard deviations	186	NA	208	162
2.0 standard deviations	232	NA	260	202
2.3 standard deviations	267	NA	299	232
number of surveys	17	0	9	8
standard deviation among surveys	35	NA	38	25
D - 2 Years				
0.8 standard deviations	181	NA	222	170
1.0 standard deviation	226	NA	277	213
1.3 standard deviations	294	NA	360	277
1.6 standard deviations	362	NA	443	341
2.0 standard deviations	425	NA	554	426
2.3 standard deviations	520	NA	637	490
number of surveys	5	0	1	4
standard deviation among surveys	47	NA	NA	43

Table 2
Determinants of the Standard Deviation of Expected Inflation

Period	Mean Expected Inflation Rate	Standard Deviation of CPI in prior:		R ²	D-W*
Natural Numbers					
8 Months Forecasts					
1957-92	.136 (7.3)	.050 (1.7)	.112 (3.2)	.722	1.6
1957-67	.178 (2.5)	-.074 (-1.2)	.404 (6.3)	.661	1.8
1968-81	1.65 (4.4)	.104 (2.4)	.051 (.9)	.844	1.9
1982-92	.050 (.3)	.020 (.4)	.083 (1.3)	.176	2.7
14 Months Forecast					
1957-92	.089 (5.3)	.044 (1.0)	.173 (3.2)	.617	1.5
1957-67	.161 (2.8)	.018 (.2)	.603 (6.7)	.702	1.5
1968-81	.110 (5.1)	.179 (4.4)	.027 (.5)	.903	2.0
1982-92	.174 (.9)	-.009 (-.1)	.098 (.6)	.125	2.3
Logs					
8 Months Forecast					
1957-92	.155 (4.2)	.074 (.6)	.747 (4.8)	.528	1.1
1957-67	.099 (1.3)	-.160 (-.7)	1.821 (4.1)	.542	1.6
1968-81	.511 (3.4)	.334 (2.3)	.158 (.9)	.849	1.4
1982-92	.324 (.7)	.040 (.3)	.262 (1.4)	.145	2.6
14 Months Forecast					
1957-92	.176 (4.1)	.010 (.1)	.689 (5.0)	.547	1.2
1957-67	.196 (2.2)	.149 (.8)	1.741 (5.9)	.681	1.4
1968-81	.466 (3.7)	.384 (3.3)	.048 (.3)	.876	1.4
1982-92	.681 (.9)	-.106 (-.6)	.365 (1.3)	.218	2.2

*The Durbin-Watson Statistic is relevant in these cross-section data since the surveys are in chronological order. In the 14 months regressions for 1957-92 the Durbin-Watson statistic is significantly different from 2. In several others it falls into the indeterminate area. Cochrane-Orcutt adjustments are inapplicable due to gaps in the data because surveys with fewer than 50 respondents were omitted.

Notes: The mean expected inflation rate is the mean expected percent increase in the consumers' price index, not annualized. The standard deviations of the CPI are expressed in annualized monthly rates of change. For the number of surveys covered see Table 1. R² is adjusted for degrees of freedom.

CES Working Paper Series

- 01 Richard A. Musgrave, Social Contract, Taxation and the Standing of Deadweight Loss, May 1991
- 02 David E. Wildasin, Income Redistribution and Migration, June 1991
- 03 Henning Bohn, On Testing the Sustainability of Government Deficits in a Stochastic Environment, June 1991
- 04 Mark Armstrong, Ray Rees and John Vickers, Optimal Regulatory Lag under Price Cap Regulation, June 1991
- 05 Dominique Demougin and Aloysius Siow, Careers in Ongoing Hierarchies, June 1991
- 06 Peter Birch Sørensen, Human Capital Investment, Government and Endogenous Growth, July 1991
- 07 Syed Ahsan, Tax Policy in a Model of Leisure, Savings, and Asset Behaviour, August 1991
- 08 Hans-Werner Sinn, Privatization in East Germany, August 1991
- 09 Dominique Demougin and Gerhard Illing, Regulation of Environmental Quality under Asymmetric Information, November 1991
- 10 Jürg Niehans, Relinking German Economics to the Main Stream: Heinrich von Stackelberg, December 1991
- 11 Charles H. Berry, David F. Bradford and James R. Hines, Jr., Arm's Length Pricing: Some Economic Perspectives, December 1991
- 12 Marc Nerlove, Assaf Razin, Efraim Sadka and Robert K. von Weizsäcker, Comprehensive Income Taxation, Investments in Human and Physical Capital, and Productivity, January 1992
- 13 Tapan Biswas, Efficiency and Consistency in Group Decisions, March 1992
- 14 Kai A. Konrad and Kjell Erik Lommerud, Relative Standing Comparisons, Risk Taking and Safety Regulations, June 1992
- 15 Michael Burda and Michael Funke, Trade Unions, Wages and Structural Adjustment in the New German States, June 1992
- 16 Dominique Demougin and Hans-Werner Sinn, Privatization, Risk-Taking and the Communist Firm, June 1992
- 17 John Piggott and John Whalley, Economic Impacts of Carbon Reduction Schemes: Some General Equilibrium Estimates from a Simple Global Model, June 1992
- 18 Yaffa Machnes and Adi Schnytzer, Why hasn't the Collective Farm Disappeared?, August 1992
- 19 Harris Schlesinger, Changes in Background Risk and Risk Taking Behavior, August 1992

- 20 Roger H. Gordon, Do Publicly Traded Corporations Act in the Public Interest?, August 1992
- 21 Roger H. Gordon, Privatization: Notes on the Macroeconomic Consequences, August 1992
- 22 Neil A. Doherty and Harris Schlesinger, Insurance Markets with Noisy Loss Distributions, August 1992
- 23 Roger H. Gordon, Fiscal Policy during the Transition in Eastern Europe, September 1992
- 24 Giancarlo Gandolfo and Pier Carlo Padoan, The Dynamics of Capital Liberalization: A Macroeconometric Analysis, September 1992
- 25 Roger H. Gordon and Joosung Jun, Taxes and the Form of Ownership of Foreign Corporate Equity, October 1992
- 26 Gaute Torsvik and Trond E. Olsen, Irreversible Investments, Uncertainty, and the Ramsey Policy, October 1992
- 27 Robert S. Chirinko, Business Fixed Investment Spending: A Critical Survey of Modeling Strategies, Empirical Results, and Policy Implications, November 1992
- 28 Kai A. Konrad and Kjell Erik Lommerud, Non-Cooperative Families, November 1992
- 29 Michael Funke and Dirk Willenbockel, Die Auswirkungen des "Standortsicherungsgesetzes" auf die Kapitalakkumulation – Wirtschaftstheoretische Anmerkungen zu einer wirtschaftspolitischen Diskussion, January 1993
- 30 Michelle White, Corporate Bankruptcy as a Filtering Device, February 1993
- 31 Thomas Mayer, In Defence of Serious Economics: A Review of Terence Hutchison; Changing Aims in Economics, April 1993
- 32 Thomas Mayer, How Much do Micro-Foundations Matter?, April 1993
- 33 Christian Thimann and Marcel Thum, Investing in the East: Waiting and Learning, April 1993
- 34 Jonas Agell and Kjell Erik Lommerud, Egalitarianism and Growth, April 1993
- 35 Peter Kuhn, The Economics of Relative Rewards: Pattern Bargaining, May 1993
- 36 Thomas Mayer, Indexed Bonds and Heterogeneous Agents, May 1993